CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 10, SERIES 2021

A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Accept a Grant from Travel Oregon for the Destination Ready program to install furniture and equipment on the Port of Siuslaw Boardwalk and Old Town.

RECITALS:

- 1. Travel Oregon is awarding the City of Florence a Destination Ready grant in the amount of \$44,161.70.
- 2. The City of Florence applied, in coordination with the Port of Siuslaw, to create an outdoor plaza and seating area on the Port's Boardwalk on the east end of Bay Street. This grant will be used to install furniture and equipment.
- 3. The City of Florence has available matching funds to provide in-kind funds for the grant.
- 4. The City of Florence will enter into an agreement with the Port of Siuslaw to provide maintenance for the new furniture and equipment.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Travel Oregon Destination Ready grant to install furniture and equipment on the Port of Siuslaw Boardwalk and Old Town.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 15th day of March, 2021.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder